

AUG 27 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HCA INC., BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC. F/K/A
BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.,
HUNTSMAN CORPORATION, NECHES GULF
MARINE, INC., AND HORNBECK OFFSHORE
SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

AON CORPORATION, AON GROUP, INC.,
AON SERVICES GROUP, INC., ALAN S. DANIEL
AND WILLIAMSON COUNTY AGRICULTURAL
ASSOCIATION, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHER PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS, FIRST DISTRICT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
ALAN S. DANIEL AND WILLIAMSON COUNTY
AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHER PERSONS SIMILARLY
SITUATED (PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS)

ROGER W. KIRBY
Counsel of Record
RICHARD L. STONE
PETER S. LINDEN
KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP
825 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 371-6600

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Class Claims and their Procedural History	1
B. The Settlement	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
This Petition Presents No Important Issue Of Federal Law	19
A. The Illinois Proceedings.....	19
B. The Illinois Certification Ruling..	20
C. Petitioners' Constitutional Challenge	24
D. Petitioners' Additional Claims.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	18
<i>Esser v. McIntyre</i> , 169 Ill. 2d 292 (1996).....	21
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	16, 26
<i>Ingersoll v. Klein</i> , 46 Ill. 2d 42, 262 N.E.2d 593 (1970).	7, 21
<i>Martin v. Heingold Commodities, Inc.</i> , 117 Ill.2d 67, 510 N.E.2d 840 (1987).	7
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Acc. Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	26
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	26

Statutes

735 ILL. COMP. STAT 5/2-619.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10	15, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(g)(i).....	18

Other Authorities

Christopher A. Whytock, <i>Myth of Mess? International Choice of Law in Action</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 719 (2009)	16
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

E. Gressman, et. al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 4.14 (9 th ed. 2007)	17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (1971)	4, 5, 17, 21
